



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 443/2024**

VEER SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr Deepak Kumar Singh and Mr N.
Rahman, Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR. Respondents

Through: Mr Raj Kumar, APP for the State
with SI Sohan, PS Jyoti Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

19.01.2024

%

CRL.M.A. 1735/2024

1. The present application has been filed seeking condonation of delay of 30 days in re-filing the petition.
2. For the reasons mentioned the application, the delay of 30 days in re-filing is condoned.
3. The application is disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 1734/2024

4. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.C. 443/2024 & CRL.M.A. 1733/2024

5. The present petition has been filed by the petitioner (husband) seeking quashing of the chargesheet filed by the investigating agency under Sections 498A/406/34 IPC in connection with FIR No.0205/2019, registered at PS Jyoti Nagar.



6. Learned counsel for the petitioner, apart from making submissions on merits, submits that there is a likely possibility of settlement in case the parties are referred to the mediation.
7. In view of the above, issue notice. Learned APP for the State accepts notice.
8. On petitioner taking steps, notice be issued to the respondent no.2 through all permissible modes, returnable on 13.03.2024.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

JANUARY 19, 2024
MK