



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 443/2024 & CRL.M.A. 1733/2024**

VEER SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Kumar Singh, Mr. Najibur Rahman, Mr. Zeedan Ahmed Kori and Mr. Mirwaiz Ahmed Kori, Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Digam Singh Dagar, APP for the State with Ms.Nistha Handa and Mr.Ajay Walia, Advocates.
Mr. Mustaq Ahmed, Advocate for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

30.04.2026

%

1. The learned counsel for respondent no. 2 states that he has filed his reply. However, the same is not on record. Let the same be placed on record, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
2. During the course of arguments, both parties agree to make an endeavour to amicably settle the matter. They further request that the matter be referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (SAMADHAN) for mediation.
3. Accordingly, both the parties are directed to appear before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (SAMADHAN), on 06.05.2026 at 2.30 PM and try to sincerely settle all the disputes between



them.

4. The Status Report has been filed by the State.
5. Let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
6. List on 30.07.2026.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/vc/r